

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL RUTHERFORD
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID C. FREDERICK
JUSTIN B. BERG
Counsel of Record
ALEX P. TREIGER
DEREK C. REINBOLD
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(jberg@kellogghansen.com)

January 30, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THERE IS A DEEP AND PERMANENT CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	12
A. The First, Fourth, Ninth, And Tenth Circuits Allow Sentencing Courts To Consider Nonretroactive Changes In Law	12
B. The Third, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, And D.C. Circuits Forbid Compassionate Release Based Even Partly On Nonretroactive Changes In Law	14
C. The Circuit Conflict Will Persist Until This Court Resolves It	17
D. The Split Produces Arbitrary Geo- graphic Disparities	17

E. Additional Percolation Serves No Purpose.....	19
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT	21
A. No Statutory Text Forbids Courts From Considering Nonretroactive Changes In Sentencing Law.....	22
B. The Third Circuit’s Reasoning Lacks Merit.....	26
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	30
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , No. 23-1904 (Nov. 1, 2024).....	1a
Memorandum of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, <i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , No. 05-cr-0126-JMY-1 (Apr. 27, 2023).....	37a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	48a
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194:	
§ 403, 132 Stat. 5221-22.....	48a
§ 603(b), 132 Stat. 5239-41	48a
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	53a
28 U.S.C. § 994(t)	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 584 U.S. 28 (2018)	32
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	3
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	29
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	25
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022)	21, 22, 25, 28
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	6
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 62 (2017)	21, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	27
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	33
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	28
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022)	25
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	4, 21, 27
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> , 421 U.S. 117 (1975)	23
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	3
<i>Polites v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 426 (1960)	25
<i>Public Emps. Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	29
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	21-22, 28
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012)	25

<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021).....	6, 10, 11, 16, 19, 32
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2025 WL 78706 (5th Cir. Jan. 13, 2025).....	14, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Barkley</i> , 2024 WL 5233183 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 27, 2024).....	18
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 2024 WL 3849533 (D. Md. Aug. 16, 2024)	18
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 39 F.4th 463 (7th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Canales-Ramos</i> , 19 F.4th 561 (1st Cir. 2021)	19
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , 2024 WL 615542 (5th Cir. Feb. 14, 2024)	20
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 48 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022).....	12, 13, 14, 19, 29
<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , 25 F.4th 582 (8th Cir. 2022).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. D'Angelo</i> , 110 F.4th 42 (1st Cir. 2024).....	31
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 99 F.4th 647 (4th Cir. 2024).....	13, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Diaco</i> , 457 F. Supp. 371 (D.N.J. 1978).....	25

<i>United States v. Elam</i> , 2023 WL 6518115 (5th Cir. Oct. 5, 2023)	20
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 2024 WL 4295912 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2024)	18
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 2024 WL 4068765 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2024)	18
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 12 F.4th 555 (6th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 999 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2021)	15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Jean</i> , 108 F.4th 275 (5th Cir. 2024), <i>en banc</i> petition pending, No. 23-40463 (5th Cir. Sept. 18, 2024)	14, 16, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 50 F.4th 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	16, 19, 20, 23, 26
<i>United States v. King</i> , 40 F.4th 594 (7th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1784 (2023)	6, 19
<i>United States v. Loggins</i> , 966 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 2024 WL 658952 (5th Cir. Feb. 16, 2024)	20
<i>United States v. Maumau</i> , 993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<i>United States v. McCall</i> :	
20 F.4th 1108 (2021), <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 56 F.4th 1048 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2506 (2023)	19
56 F.4th 1048 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2506 (2023)	15, 16, 17, 19, 20-21

<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. McKinnie</i> , 24 F.4th 583 (6th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>United States v. McMaryion</i> , 64 F.4th 257 (2023), <i>withdrawn and superseded by United States v. McMaryion</i> , 2023 WL 4118015 (5th Cir. June 22, 2023)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 115 F.4th 304 (4th Cir. 2024).....	31
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 996 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2021).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 41 F.4th 837 (7th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 392 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Mendez</i> , 65 F.4th 1000 (8th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , 72 F.4th 1097 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6, 19
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 236 F. App'x 835 (3d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Ruvalcaba</i> , 26 F.4th 14 (1st Cir. 2022).....	13, 14, 19, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 990 (E.D. Cal. 2021)	18
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 86 F.4th 532 (3d Cir. 2023).....	19

<i>United States v. Taylor, cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2882 (2021)	31
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 28 F.4th 929 (8th Cir. 2022).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Thacker</i> , 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Tomes</i> , 990 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2021).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 706 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. Va. 2023).....	18
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 62 F.4th 1071 (7th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>United States v. Wesley</i> , 78 F.4th 1221 (10th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 65 F.4th 343 (7th Cir. 2023).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 997 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2021).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 77 F.4th 837 (D.C. Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1111 (2024)	19

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
§ 401, 132 Stat. 5220-21	6
§ 401(a), 132 Stat. 5220-21.....	7, 27
§ 401(c), 132 Stat. 5221	7, 27, 30
§ 403, 132 Stat. 5221-22	6

§ 403(a), 132 Stat. 5221-22.....	6, 27
§ 403(b), 132 Stat. 5222.....	6, 27, 30
§ 603(b), 132 Stat. 5239.....	5
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 473, tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1837, 1987-2040	3, 4, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18, 27, 28, 30
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(i).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	1, 10, 28, 31, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)	33
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	1, 4, 5, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i).....	1, 4, 5, 10, 22, 29, 31
18 U.S.C. § 4205(g) (1976)	24
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(1)-(2)	4
28 U.S.C. § 994(p)	8
28 U.S.C. § 994(t)	1, 4, 5, 23, 25, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
U.S.S.G.:	
§ 1B1.13 cmt. n.1 (Nov. 1, 2007)	5
§ 1B1.13(b)(1) (Nov. 1, 2023).....	27
§ 1B1.13(b)(2) (Nov. 1, 2023).....	27
§ 1B1.13(b)(6) (Nov. 1, 2023).....	8, 10, 11, 13, 17, 31, 32, 33

Suppl. to App. C, Amendment 799 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... 5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)..... 25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1983: Hearings on S. 829 Before the Subcomm. on Crim. L. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. (1983) 24
 S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182 4, 24

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Notice, Sentencing Guidelines for United States Courts, 88 Fed. Reg. 28,254 (May 3, 2023).....7, 8, 12, 17
 U.S. Sent’g Comm’n:
 Compassionate Release Data Report Fiscal Years 2020 to 2022 (Dec. 2022), <https://perma.cc/7Y7M-866C> 30
 Compassionate Release Data Report Fiscal Year 2023 (Mar. 2024), <https://perma.cc/C3SE-YQTC>..... 30
 Compassionate Release Data Report Preliminary Fiscal Year 2024 Cumulative Data through 4th Quarter (Oct. 2024), <https://perma.cc/34HQ-BFTM> 30-31
 Estimate of the Impact of Selected Sections of S. 1014, The First Step Act Implementation Act of 2021 (Oct. 2021), <https://perma.cc/8VC8-25A7> 30

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	22
Br. for the United States in Opp., <i>Jarvis v. United States</i> , No. 21-568 (U.S. Dec. 8, 2021)	7
Mem. for the United States in Opp., <i>Thacker v. United States</i> , No. 21-877 (U.S. Feb. 14, 2022).....	7
Mem. for the United States in Opp., <i>Watford v. United States</i> , No. 21-551 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2021).....	7
Mem. for the United States in Opp., <i>Williams v. United States</i> , No. 21-767 (U.S. Jan. 24, 2022).....	7
Oral Arg., <i>United States v. Bricker</i> , No. 24-3286 (6th Cir. Oct. 31, 2024), https://www.opn.ca6.uscourts.gov/internet/court_audio/audio/10-31-2024%20-%20Thursday/24-3286%2024-3289%2024-5182%20USA%20v%20Jason%20Bricker%20et%20al.mp3	21
Reply Br. for the Pet’r, <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , No. 20-1459 (U.S. June 7, 2021)	31
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	30
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981)	22
